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Paul Hofmann | Some Works from the Sculpture
Collection of the Staatliche Museen
zu Berlin, transferred after WWII and
now on the Territory of the Russian
Federation

This checklist identifies sculptures formerly in the Sculpture Collection of the
Staatliche Museen zu Berlin that are now on the territory of the Russian Federa-
tion, following their translocation after World War Il. They are to be found since
mid-2016 on the webpage www.lostart.ru/move/ru/1414609 and the following
ones.

The first column refers to the Berlin inventory number, the second is a pre-war
photograph, the third a photograph from the mentioned website. Then comes
the Russian reference or inventory number(s), the attribution and title of the work
from the pre-war catalogs, the material and finally the page of the catalogue
of works lost in Berlin in 1945 (Staatliche Museen zu Berlin. Dokumentation der
Verluste. Skulpturensammlung. VII. Skulpturen, Mébel, ed. by L. Lambacher, with M.
Knuth and K. Achilles-Syndram, Berlin, 2006), from which one may retrieve further
information.
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The Virgin

02/07/2249686;  Antonio and Child B
92 3C-665 Rossellino () witha teracotta 249
garland base
Enthroned
127 02/07/2249664  Master Jacopo Virgin and terracotta 251 2
Child
162 02/07/2249723; g"ﬁ'e; bbi Resurrection  glazed . s
3C-674 efa fobbia of Christ terracotta
(workshop)
Andrea The
162 gé{gxuwnz della Robbia Resurrection tgeI?rZaecdotta - ?
(workshop) of Christ
Andrea The
162 gé{g;f“gﬂg' della Robbia Resurrection tgeI?rZ:cdotta - 3
(workshop) of Christ

*  Published in Staatliche Museen zu Berlin. Dokumentation der Verluste. Skulpturensammiung.
VIl. Skulpturen. Mébel, ed. by L. Lambacher, with M. Knuth and K. Achilles-Syndram, Berlin,
2006.

1 The head of the Virgin is in Berlin.

2 Identification uncertain. The heads of the Virgin and of the Child are in Berlin.

3 The main parts of the altarpiece are in Berlin.
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162

162

283

283

314

Andrea

2/07/2249708;
02/07/2249708;  ella Robbia
3C-674

(workshop)

Andrea
02/07/2249721; della Robbia
3C-674

(workshop)

02/07/1459063;  Andrea

B.LU-160, Sansovino
B.lII-160 (circle)
02072249725, fndre
3C¢14 N

(circle)

02/07/2249412;  Properzia de’
3C-68 Rossi

4

The
Resurrection
of Christ

The
Resurrection
of Christ

St Sebastian

St Sebastian

Portrait of
Count Guido
Pepoli (?)

glazed
terracotta

glazed
terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

marble

Identification uncertain. The glazing indicates the workshop of the Della Robbia.

155

155

157
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318

327

516

536

781

853

W 246

02/07/2249413

02/07/2249661

02/07/2249469;
3C-293,;b.8370

02/07/2249479;
3C-276

02/07/2249594

02/07/2249468

North Italy

Michelangelo
(after)

Wenzel Jamnitzer
(circle)

Friedrich Wilhelm
Eugen Doell

Lombardy

Adriaen de Vries

Portrait of
aYoung
Woman

The
Crucifixion

A Battle with
two Riders

Bust of an
Unknown
Man

The Virgin
Mary

Walking
Horse

marble

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

bronze

bronze

158

151

49

43

205



1018

Antonio Virgin and
02/07/2249617 Rossellino (after)  Child bronze 190
Enthroned
1019 02/07/2249578  Benedettoda Virginand  bronze 190
Maiano (style of) -
Child
The Virgin
1033 02/07/2249614  GOvammidaPisa andChild o,
(style of) between two
Saints
02/07/2249638; David and
1066 5.7992 Moderno Goliath bronze 191
1088 227/?871/2249639; Moderno St.Sebastian  bronze 191
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1090 02/07/2249631  Moderno Herculeswith 76

Geryon

Cacus
02/07/2249628; robbing the e
B.7800 Cattle of

Hercules

1091

1093 02/07/2249629  Moderno Herculesand e

the Hydra

Hercules an
02/07/2249632  Moderno the Nemean  bronze

Lion

1096

Hercules an
02/07/2249633  Moderno the Nemean  bronze
Lion

1098

W 248



1107

1113

1118

1124

02/07/2249635

02/07/2249626;
B.7799, 5.7840

02/07/2249687

02/07/2249656

02/07/2249654

02/07/2249627

Master
influenced by
Moderno

Moderno

Moderno

Moderno

Morderno

Moderno

ATriumph

ALion Hunt

The Fall of
Phaeton

Orpheus
Playing to the
Animals

Orpheus and
Eurydice

The
Flagellation
of Arion

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

195

193

192

192

193

2491



1127 02/07/2249634  Moderno venusand e
Amor
Vulcan with
1129 02/07/2249610  Bertoldod Mercuryand e
Giovanni Venus in the
Forge
1138 02/07/2249602  Padua Hippolytus e
and Phaedra
The
1143 02/07/2249613  Sperandio Savelli ~ Flagellation bronze
of Christ
The
02/07/2249648;  Donato Bramante .
1195 5.7774 (style of) Flagellation bronze
B Y of Christ
1201 02/07/2249607 ~ S1ovenni St.Jerome  bronze

Francesco Enzola

W 250

197

198

196



1202

1240

241

1244

1252

1254

02/07/2249612

02/07/2249622

02/07/2249625

02/07/2249581

02/07/2249623

02/07/2249583

Giovanni
Francesco Enzola

Master IO.FF.

Master IO.FF.

Master IO.FF.

Master IO.FF.

Northern Italy

Rider with

Three Lions bronze
Entombment bronze
of Christ
Entombment bronze
of Christ
Ariadne at

bronze
Naxos
Sacrifice
of Marcus bronze
Curtius
Allegory of
Unity bronze

196

198

198

222

199

251



1266

1331

1333

1334

1343

1344

5

W 252

The Russian inv. no. is uncertain.

02/07/2249640

02/07/2249603

02/07/2249606

02/07/2249600;
6.7826

02/07/2249605

02/07/2249604;
b.7841

Valerio Belli

Giovanni Benardi

Giovanni Benardi

Giovanni Benardi

Giovanni Benardi

Giovanni Benardi

Presentation

of Christ in bronze
the Temple
The
Martyrdom of  bronze
Prometheus
The Fall of bronze
Phaeton
The Rape of
Ganymede bronze
Alllegory of bronze
Time
Mars and

bronze
Venus

200

202

203

202

203

203



1363

1365

1372

1377

1379

1475

02/07/2249651;  12°P° The

Sansovino Lamentation  bronze
57780 (style of) of Christ
Christ
02/07/2249591 Venice Appears to bronze
the Apostles
Jacopo -
02/07/2249650  Sansovino TheVirgin - ze
and Child
(style of)
Jacopo The Virgin
02/07/2249649  Sansovino ar}d Child bronze
(style of) with St. John
Y the Baptist
The Virgin
Jacopo >
02/07/2249652  Sansovino ar}d Child bronze
(style of) with St. John
Y the Baptist
The
02/07/2249456  Germany e bronze
Crucifixion

204

223

204

204

205

96
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1489

1492

1495

1496

1497

1498

W 254

02/07/2249505

02/07/2249441

02/07/2249451

02/07/2249472

02/07/2249422;

B.7788

02/07/2249507

Netherlands

Germany

Netherlands

Augsburg

Nuremberg

Netherlands

Triumph of
Humility

Mucius
Scaevola

Venus and
Amor

Vulcan

Perseus and

Andromeda

Saturn

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

m

96

109

m

103

108



1500

1547

1574

1606

1649

1677

02/07/2249466

02/07/2249647;
5.7854

02/07/2249673

02/07/2249584

02/07/2249655

02/07/2249593

Head of an
Germany Old Man bronze

The Battle of
Donato Bramante the Lapiths bronze
and Centaurs

Fr.anclesco di Mythological terracotta

Giorgio Scene

Italy Hercules bronze
Orpheus

Moderno to the bronze
Underworld
The

Italy Adorationof  bronze
the Magi

106

197

146

205

192

205

2551



1697

1703

1705

1765

1769

W 256

02/07/2249429

02/07/2249424

02/07/2249473

02/07/2249442

02/07/2249608

02/07/2249419

Germany

Germany

Hans Peisser

Peter Flotner

Giovanni
Francesco Enzola

Netherlands

Cleopatra

Love and
the Young
Woman

Caritas

Prudentia

The
Martyrdom of
St. Sebastian

The Virgin on
a Crescent
Moon

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

173

97

69

84

196

115



1770

1799

1802

1809

1811

1831

02/07/2249430  Netherlands Allegory of

Justice
Hercules
02/07/2249630  Moderno robbing the
Cattle of
Geryon
02/07/2249690; "
s, Soked  lewsond
H-1131
02/07/2249691; -
3C-192 Padua Spinario
02/07/2249695; Florence Hercules
3C-198
The Battle
02/07/2249503  Netherlands of Pan and
Apollo

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

109

194

165

170

173
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1838

1839

1879

1935

1936

1950

W 258

02/07/2249457

02/07/2249437

02/07/2249426

02/07/2249425

02/07/2249420

02/07/2249684;
5.10063

Netherlands

Paulus van
Vianen (follower)

Germany

Germany

Netherlands

Bartolomeo
Bellano (style of)

The Holy
Family

Susanna at
her Bath

The Advisory

Venus and
Amor

The
Adoration of
Venus

Judith with
the Head of
Holofernes

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

71

14

98

98

109

167



1969

1994

1995

2047

2066

2088

02/07/2249689;
6.10081,
6.10073

02/07/2249509

02/07/2249508

02/07/2249467

02/07/2249465

02/07/2249502

Italy

Bourges

Bourges

Peter Flotner

Netherlands

Netherlands

Hercules as a
Boy Playing
with a Snake

Fantasy
Animal

Melpomene

Susanna at
her Bath

ANude
Woman

bronze

sandstone

sandstone

bronze

bronze

bronze

166

127

128

79

110

108

2501



2093 Bartolomeo Drunken

02/07/2249669  pelano (follower)  Noah (2) bronze
2101 02/07/2240680  Bartolomeo ATragedian  bronze
Bellano (style of)
The Healing
2123 02/07/2249592  Venice of the bronze
Possessed
Woman
Diana and
2129 02/07/2249546  Germany bronze
Actaeon
2131 02/07/2249445  Netherlands The Camying 1 oze
the Cross
2138 02/07/2249590  Padua Batleofthe e
Sea Gods
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The Virgin

and Child,
2180 02/07/2249720; Luca della Robbia  called the glazed
3C-502 . terracotta
Frescobaldi
Madonna
Michelozzo The Virgin
2213 02/07/2249616 Michelozzi and Child bronze
2250 02/07/2249601  Peter Flstner Polyhymnia 76
asa Putto
2264 02/07/2249660; X\;‘;'nk:"‘;g’ d": Walking bronze
b.M-346, b.1I-346 Vinci Horse

2276 02/07/2249676;  Student of

B.10073,3C-190  Donatello

2294 02/07/2249436  Netherlands

6  The head of the Child and the wooden frame are in Berlin.

Hercules as a

Boy Playing bronze
with a Snake
Cincinnatus bronze
with Plow

248 ©

188

80

71

166

110

261 W



Jacopo

2312 02/07/2249586 Sansovino
(follower)
02/07/2249440;
2325 57831 Nuremberg
Francois
2406 02/07/2249459 Duquesnoy
(workshop)
2408 02/07/2249624 Andrea Riccio
02/07/2249707;
2453 5.7705 Italy
2547

02/07/2249433  Nuremberg (?)

7  The Russian inv. no. is uncertain.

W 262

Enthroned
Virgin and
Child

Venus

Sleeping
Silenus

David with
the Head of
Goliath

Blessing
Christ

The
Humiliation
of Emperor
Valerian

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

204

104

115

191

205

96



2557

2578

2581

2584

2651

2655

( “ 02/07/2249665

02/07/2249694;
3C-429, 5.10088

02/07/2249714

02/07/2249658;
3C-159, b. 2-350

02/07/2249500;
B.1Y-573

02/07/2249511

Giovanni da
Bologna

Filarete

Italy

France

Spain

Germany

Mercury

The Virgin
and Child
with Angels

Mortar

The Kneeling
Virgin

Blessing
Christ

Crucifix

bronze 172 7
metal 183
bronze 178

terracotta 157

Limestone,
glass

bronze 67

263 W



2686 02/07/2249428
2754 02/07/2249663
2755 02/07/2249662
2791 02/07/2249513
2807 2?7/;);;2249637;
2810 02/07/2249642

8  Thesecond part of the altar is missing.
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Germany

South Italy

South Italy

Saint- Valery-sur-
mme

Master
influenced by
Moderno

Florence

Those who
plead for
protection

Simson
and the
Philistines

Simson and
the Lion

The
Entombment
of Christ

ABattle
Outside
Rome

Head ofa
Saint

bronze

marble

marble

marble

bronze

bronze

97

131

131

195

190



Master

2813 02/07/2249636 influenced by
Moderno
2821 02/07/2249427 Swabia
Jacopo
2826 02/07/2249653  Sansovino
(style of)
2852 02/07/2249510  S0Uth Germany
(Nuremberg)
2932 02/07/2249461  J6an Antoine
Houdon
2996 02/07/2249579  Florence

Coriolan and
the Roman
Women

bronze

Samson
Destroying
the Temple

bronze

The Virgin
and Child
with St. John
the Baptist

bronze

Tribulation

Cordis bronze

Bust of

" bronze
Voltaire

The Virgin

and Child bronze

195

95

205

70

69

190
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3075

(Augsburg?)

02/07/2249600  Berolde
di Giovanni

3118 02/07/2249525  Dromersheim
3125 02/07/2249432 G
Lower Rhine
5016

02/07/2249659  Venice

W 266

02/07/2249506  Netherlands

02/07/2249423 South Germany

The Triumph
N bronze
of Justice
The Virgin
and Child on
bronze
a Crescent
Moon
Orpheus
in the bronze
Underworld
The Virgin
and Child terracotta
St. Martin bronze
Walking pronze
Horse

95

21

98

176



5039

5057

5090

5204

5206

5207

02/07/2249681 Venice Jupiter bronze

Johann van
02/07/2249501; der Eynde the Bell Jar bronze
3C-208
Younger
Double
Portrait of
02/07/2249615; Sperandio Savelli Ercole d'Este bronze
5.7818 P with his Wife
Eleonora of
Aragon
Pastorino dei Medal of
02/07/2249618 . Girolama bronze
Pastorini
Farnese
02/07/2249620  Fastorino dei Medalof 1 onze
Pastorini Gracia Nasi
02/07/2249574  Fastorino de Medal of bronze
Pastorini Lucretia

176

98

187

213

213

213

267 1



5226

5227

5244

5271

5286

5301

W 268

02/07/2249588

02/07/2249411

02/07/2249595

02/07/2249645

02/07/2249409

02/07/2249576

Andrea Cambi

Monogrammist
0.

Italy

Venice

Italy

Lombardy

Medal of
Leonora
Cambi

Medal of
an Unknow
Man

Medal of

Michelangelo

Buanarroti

Portrait of
an unknown
Man

Medal of
Ferdinando |
de’Medici

Portrait of
Pope Paul Il

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

214

215

215

185

217

187



5310

5311

5318

5322

5336

5344

02/07/2249596

02/07/2249589

02/07/2249575

02/07/2249585

02/07/2249621

02/07/2249646

Milan

Italy

Florence

Modena

Siena

Ferrara

Portrait of
Francesco
Panigarola

St. Paul

Portraif of
Ludovicus
Regius

Portrait of
Beatrice
Roverella

Portrait
Girolama
Sacrata of
Ferrara

Portrait of
an Unknown
Man

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

bronze

186

218

184

187

185

186

269 0



5667

5922

5926

6657

7024

7034

W 270

02/07/2249438;
6.7810

02/07/2249444;
5.8975

02/07/2249446

02/07/2249710

02/07/2249434

02/07/2249439

Peter Flotner

Brussels

Germany

Italy

Germany

Franz Anton
Xaver Hauser

Fortitudo

The Marriage
of the Virgin

Nude Woman

Crucifix

St. Peter

The Dead
Christ Tended
by an Angel

bronze

wood

bronze

bronze

bronze

terracotta

81

34

105

95

50



7048

7167

7194

7226

7254

9

The head of the Child is in Berlin.

02/07/2249431

02/07/2249682;

3C213

02/07/2249672

02/07/2249643

02/07/2249671

Augsburg (?)

Lorenzo Ghiberti
(style of)

Bologna

Michelozzo
Michelozzi

Bologna (?)

Ecce Homo

A Saint

Enthroned
Virgin and
Child

The Virgin
and Child

The Virgin
and Child

bronze

bronze

terracotta

bronze

terracotta

105

164

189

162

271



7264

7267

7303

7601

7602

02/07/2249674

02/07/2249685;
b.M-343

02/07/2249679

02/07/2249485

02/07/2249486

Tuscany Apollo bronze

. Venus and
Venice bronze
Amor

Florence, ca. 1600  Bird Fowler bronze

The

Upper Bavaria Coronation of terracotta
the Virgin

Upper Bavaria St.Sebastian  terracotta

10 Several (positive) casts from one (negative) form in Berlin.
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178

180

181

54

54



7602

7604

7606

7608

7610

02/07/2249521

02/07/2249484

02/07/2249474

02/07/2249475

02/07/2249483

02/07/2249524

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

St. Sebastian

The
Annunciation

St. Ignatius

The Holy

Trinity

St. Catherine

with Martyrs

St. Peter

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

54

54

55

55

55

55

273 1



7617

7619

7619

7620

7621

7626

W 274

02/07/2249497

02/07/2249498

02/07/2249478

02/07/2249482

02/07/2249477

02/07/2249492

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

St. Simon

St. George

St. George

A Saint

St. Paul

St James the
Greater

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

56

56

56

56

57



7628

7629

7630

7630

7631

7651

02/07/2249489

02/07/2249481

02/07/2249491

02/07/2249490

02/07/2249487

02/07/2249452;
6.7786

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Upper Bavaria

Augsburg

The Trinity

St. Stephen

St. Matthew

St. Matthew

St. Matthias

The Flight
into Egypt

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

terracotta

bronze

58

58

58 811

58 811

58

105

2751



§ : "}
N
; i ol ) ) Walking
7657 02/07/2249460  Adriaen de Vies bronze 4
% g Horse
9 &

02/07/2249515;

7664 5.M-1730 Venlo Eagle bronze 68

7707 02/07/2249454 Peter Flotner Spes bronze 84

7708 02/07/2249449 Peter Flotner Temperantia  bronze 84
The Christ

7744 02/07/2249455 Augsburg Carrying the bronze 69
Cross

7853 02/07/2249464  Germany The Patriarch ) nze 106
Issachar

W 276



7854

7995

8090

8107

8291

8308

02/07/2249462

02/07/2249458

02/07/2249416

02/07/2249435;
5.8974

02/07/2249512

02/07/2249504

Germany

South Germany

Utrecht

North Germany

South Germany

Netherlands

The Patriarch
Benjamin

Allegory of
War

St.
Christopher

St. Cosmas

Veralcon

Argus

bronze

bronze

terracotta

wood

terracotta

bronze

106

107

22

34

22

70

277 1



8309

8319

8329

8373

8421

8499

11

W 278

02/07/2249450

02/07/2249447

02/07/2249463

02/07/2249448

02/07/2249443

02/07/2249471;

156/157/153

Pankraz
Labenwolf
(Follower)

South Germany

Bavaria (?)

Hans Peisser

Augsburg

Lorch

Hunting
Scene

Fight of
Riders

St. Peter

Allegory of
Justice

The
Crucifixion

The Christ
Carrying the
Cross

bronze

bronze

terracotta

bronze

bronze

terracotta

96

23

120

121

232

The main parts of the group are in Berlin (assembled with a pre-war cast of the Christ).



02/07/2249470; The Christ

8499 LL- Lorch Carryingthe  terracotta 232 ™
156/157/153 Cross
02/07/2249417; The Christ
8499 B.LL- Lorch Carryingthe  terracotta 232 ™
156/157/153 Cross
02/07/2249499; . St. John the painted
8634 ‘ b.M-664 Austria Evangelist wood 46
M39/ 02/07/2249692; . Atlas and 5
52 l 3193 Venice Venus bronze 175
M39/ 02/07/2249715;  Antonio del "
60 & 3C-161,6-10068  Pollaiuolo Hercules bronze 166
211239/ l 02/07/2249696  Florence Crucifix bronze 71

12 Property of the Kaiser-Friedrich-Museumsverein.
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